
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT FORUM
will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 26TH JUNE, 2019

At 5.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT FORUM

COUNCILLORS CATHERINE DEL CAMPO, STUART CARROLL (CHAIR) AND 
DAVID COPPINGER (VICE-CHAIRMAN)

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS DAVID HILTON, SAYONARA LUXTON AND AMY TISI

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead- Governance- Issued: 18/06/2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Nabihah Hassan-Farooq 01628 796345

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any 
accessibility
issues
Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the 
nearest
exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a
member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio
recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available
through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available 
on the RBWM website, after the meeting. Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by 
any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video 
recorded and that this recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please 
speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

To confirm the Part I Minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2018. 
 

7 - 10

4.  STANDARD AND QUALITY EDUCATION- A REVIEW OF THE 
ACADEMIC YEAR 2017-2018

To receive a report on the above titled item. 
 

11 - 104

5.  FUTURE MEETING DATES & ITEM SUGGESTIONS

Members to note the following future meeting dates as follows; 

 24th October 2019 – Council Chamber, Town Hall, Maidenhead 
 26th February 2020 –Council Chamber, Town Hall, Maidenhead 

Members of the Forum  to provide suggestions of agenda items for 
consideration at future meetings. 
 

-

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-
“That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place
on item 7 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 3 of Part I of Schedule 12 A of the
Act”.
 



PART II MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

7.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD 

To note the minutes of the last meeting held on the 18th October 2018. 

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Governmet Act 1972)

105 - 108





 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the st
[...]
DAY, 18 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Natasha Airey (Chairman) and Lynne Jones

Also in attendance: Sarah Cottle and Lindsay O’Connell

Officers: Wendy Binmore and Clive Haines

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Evans.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I Minutes of the meeting held on 18 
June 2018 be approved.

EYFS RESULTS AND UPDATES  - FOUNDATIONS FOR LEARNING 

Sarah Cottle from Cookham Nursery stated the project was run for three years and 
last year they identified nursery schools and settings that were pre-entry into schools 
with three or more children receiving Pupil Premium (PP). As PP numbers were low in 
the Borough, they decided to use a more targeted approach.

The project involved meetings where 20 settings were identified in the Independent 
and private sector and schools. The project looked at barriers to learning and held 
conferences and meetings after school so that staff from those settings could attend.

Sarah Cottle stated there were lessons learnt. Settings and schools are very different 
which means intervention is difficult to introduce as a whole. Schools have GLD as a 
measurement but settings are not required to measure GLD. 
Lindsay O’Connell, AfC stated that for this year the project will looked at trends in 
schools and focus on reception years especially those with low GLD. Schools need to 
buy into the offer and be fully engage with the programme. The first training session 
trained attendees on how to fill out an action plan with a focus on the quality teach 
first. 

Inspiration days are being held in January 2019 and the project would be collaborating 
with schools with high numbers of PP; it would also be running parent sessions too. 
Children tended to miss their GLD in literacy and language so there would be a focus 
on those areas too. Lindsay O’Connell confirmed that the project is opened to all 
settings and schools 

Councillor Holling
[...]
udgets towards the 
summer camp. The Chairman said it was nice that children were paired up into the 
schools they were moving on up to. The Schools Leadership Development Manager 
said it was about transitioning children moving up to the next school, it was also about 
disadvantaged children who might not get the opportunity to take part in summer 
activities. The Chairman said the Schools Leadership Development Manager needed 
to start sending letters out asking organisations to donate to help fund the camp It was 
a positive news story with some children being signed up to the summer camp by their 
schools but, some children did not attend so there needed to be a mechanism in place 
to prevent children missing out. The Schools Leadership Development Manager 
confirmed he would email Members of the forum regarding fundraising for next year’s 
summer camp project.

9



 Action – The Schools Leadership Development Manager to send out a letter to 
PVI’s informing them of local needs and requesting they engage with the 
project.

 Action – The Schools Leadership Development Manager to send out a letter to 
PVI’s informing them of local needs and requesting they engage with the 
project.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public can be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting whilst discussion takes place on item 9 on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the act.

The meeting, which began at 5.00pm, finished at 18.36pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                     

 
 

Report Title:     Standards and Quality of Education – A 
Review of the Academic Year 2017-18 

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt 
Information? 

NO - Part I  

Member reporting:  Councillor S Carroll, Lead Member for Adults, 
Children and Health Services 

Meeting and Date:  School Improvement Forum – June 26 2019 

Responsible Officer(s):  Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services  

Wards affected:   All 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
1. This report highlights performance in the key priority areas: 

 Progress against the outcomes set by Cabinet in March 2018. 

 Overall performance of all pupils in academic year 2017-18. 

 Ofsted judgements of schools in the borough. 

 The attainment of disadvantaged pupils. 

 Current exclusion performance in schools  

 Progress in tracking the participation of 16 and 17 year old students. 
 
2. The high level of educational achievement of pupils attending schools within the 

borough continues with pupils once again achieving significantly above the national 
averages in Key Stages 1, 2 and 4, ranking the Royal Borough as a top quartile 
authority. 
 

3. Following 25 school inspections since September 2017, 91% of borough pupils now 
attend Good or Outstanding schools which means that 59 out of 66 schools are 
judged to be Good or Outstanding by Ofsted. 24 out of 66 schools are judged as 
Outstanding, which is 36% compared with the national average of 20%. 

 
4. In 2017 the service embarked on a three year plan to improve the outcomes for 

young people who are, or have been, eligible for Free School Meals (FSM) (known 
as “disadvantaged pupils”).  At the end of year two, despite some increases in the 
level of attainment, these pupils continue to achieve at a significantly lower level 
than other borough children through to age 11.  Despite a small and shrinking 
cohort, this remains the key educational leadership priority for the Royal Borough.  

 
5. Throughout the academic year 2017/18 the number of young people being excluded 

from school has remained consistent. The Royal Borough is currently embedding 
the Inclusion Charter for all pupils. Since the start of this new academic year, there 
has been an increase in schools exclu
[...]
d A levels.

S TA TIS TIC A L NEIGH B O URS

The tables and charts in the report compare schools in the Royal Borough with
those nationally and those in statistically similar authorities, known as our
‘Statistical Neighbours’. The Royal Borough’s current statistical neighbours are:
Surrey, Buckinghamshire, Bracknell Forest, Hertfordshire, Wokingham, West
Berkshire, Oxfordshire, Cambridgeshire, Hampshire and Trafford. They were
last changed in October 2015 with the introduction of Trafford and the loss of
Cheshire East.

S tage A ge range S c hoolyear National exam
ortestatend of
Key S tage

Foundation Stage
Key Stage 1
Key Stage 2
Key Stage 3
Key Stage 4
Key Stage 5

3-5
5-7
7-11
11-14
14-16
Post 16

Nursery and Reception
1-2
3-6
7-9
10-11
12+

Assessment
Assessment
SATS

GCSE
A /Level 3

38



RUS S EL L GRO UP UNIVERS ITIES

The Russell Group represents 24 leading UK universities which are ‘committed
to maintaining the very best research, an outstanding teaching and learning
experience and unrivalled links with business and the public sector’:

University of Birmingham, University of Bristol, University of Cambridge, Cardiff
University, Durham University,University of Edinburgh, University of Exeter,
University of Glasgow, Imperial College London, King's College London,
University of Leeds,University of Liverpool, London School of Economics &
Political Science, University of Manchester, Newcastle University,University of
Nottingham,University of Oxford,Queen Mary University of London, Queen's
University Belfast, University of Sheffield, University of Southampton, University
College London, University of Warwick, University of York.

A C RO NYM S
DfE Department for Education
SFR Statistical First Release
KS1-5 Key Stage 1-5
OFSTED Office for Standards in Education
CiC Child(ren) in care, Looked-after child(ren)
FSM
FSM6

(Pupils eligible for) Free School Meals
Pupils eligible for Free School meals anytime in the last
6 years

SEN Special Educational Needs
SEN-EHC S
[...]
School (Crown Aided) 53 South Ascot Village Primary School

21 St Michael's C of E Primary School 54 Alwyn Infant School

22 St Francis Catholic Primary School 55 The Lawns Nursery

23 Datchet St Mary's C of E Primary Academy 56 The Windsor Boys' School

24 Homer First School 57 St Edward's Royal Free Ecumenical Middle School

25 Dedworth Green First School 58 Trinity St Stephens Church of England First School

26 Alexander First School 59 Oakfield First School

27 Hilltop First School 60 St Edward's Catholic First School

28 Kings Court First School 61 Trevelyan Middle School

29 St Mary's Catholic Primary School 62 Holy Trinity CE Primary School

30 St Luke's Church of England Primary School 63 Holy Trinity C of E Primary School

31 St Edmund Campion Catholic Primary School 64 Braywick Court School

32 Braywood C of E First School 65 Holyport College

33 Waltham St Lawrence Primary School 66 Oldfield Primary School

41



C O NTENTS

P age

Executive Summary 1

Section 1: School Ofsted Inspections 4

Section 2: Overall Educational Attainment 9

Section 3: Primary Attainment and Progress 11

Section 4: Secondary Attainment, Progress and Projections 21

Section 5: Post 16 Attainment 27

Section 6: Performance of Pupil Groups 30

Section 7: Absence 42

Section 8: Exclusions 47

Section 9: Pupil Destinations 50

Section 10: NEET Data 54

Appendix

42



43



1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SUMMARY OF KEY DATA

1. School Ofsted Inspections

1.1 The number of RBWM schools given an Ofsted judgement of good or
outstanding has increased in the 2017/18 academic year to 88% (from 83%)
while nationally it has decreased to 86% (from 89%).

1.2 87% of Primary schools (same as last year), and 93% of secondary schools
(up from 69%) are rated good or outstanding.

2. Attainment and progress

2.1 Standards in RBWM for 2017/18 were above national at Early Years and for all
Key Stages with the exception of some measures at Key Stage 5:

 At Early Years Foundation Stage 74% children in RBWM at
[...]
 tests

Each School's Progress Score is an average of its pupils' positive and negative progress scores

The LOWER and UPPER LIMITS indicate what the school's progress score could have been on another day

Schools with Progress Scores of less than -5 in reading and maths and -7 in writing are below the Floor Standards set

by the DFE

KEY to 2017 Progress Measure
Progress Statistically Significantly Higher than the national average

Progress Statistically Significantly Lower than the national average

KEY to 2018 Progress Measure
Progress within the Top 10% of Schools

Progress within the middle 64% of Schools

Progress within the Top 20% of Schools

Progress within the Bottom 10% of Schools

Progress within the Bottom 16% of Schools

2018 Progress Scaled Scores

PROVISIONAL PROVISIONAL PROVISIONAL PROVISIONAL PROVISIONAL PROVISIONAL

2017 Progress Scaled Scores 2018 Progress Scaled Scores 2017 Progress Scaled Scores 2018 Progress Scaled Scores 2017 Progress Scaled Scores

20

63



21

SECTION 4 - SECONDARY ATTAINMENT AND PROGRESS

KEY STAGE 4 (KS4) – GCSEs and equivalent

4.1 KS4 pupils are ages 14 – 16 in Years 10 and 11. At the end of this Key Stage

pupils sit GCSE and vocational examinations.

4.2 There have been significant changes to GCSEs since 2017

 In 2017 reformed GCSEs in English and math were introduced, reformed
GCSEs in a much wider range of subjects were introduced in 2018. This
means that most GCSEs are graded 9 to 1 and attract performance table
points on a 9 to 1 scale. A further, much smaller number of reformed
GCSEs will follow in 2019 and 2020.

4.3 The top-line attainment measures for KS4 are

 the percentage of pupils achieving a grade 5 or above (strong pass) in

English (language or literature) and mathematics.

 the percentage of pupils entering the English Baccalaureate which is

English and mathematics, two sciences, a humanity (specifically history or

geography) and a language.

 The EBacc average point score measure (APS) across the
[...]
terparts by 2 percentage points (73% vs 71%).

Chart 6c – Percentage of 2018 KS2 Disadvantaged Pupils Reaching the

Expected Standard or Above – Nine Smallest LA Cohorts incl. National

80



38

Table 6f Key Stage 4: Progress 8 results by school and Disadvantaged

School name

Disadvantaged pupils All pupils
Difference from

National

Number
Progress

8
Number

Progress
8

Disadvant
-aged
pupils

All pupils

England - state -0.44 -0.02 n/a n/a

RBWM 234 -0.21 1345 +0.26 +0.23 +0.28

Altwood 14 -1.03 86 +0.11 -0.59 +0.13

Charters 22 0.40 222 +0.67 +0.88 +0.69

Churchmead 22 -0.55 66 -0.22 -0.11 -0.20

Cox Green 15 -0.72 137 -0.11 -0.28 -0.09

Desborough 8 -0.18 82 -0.18 +0.26 -0.16

Furze Platt Senior 32 -0.07 186 +0.16 +0.36 +0.18

Holyport College 9 0.66 56 +0.49 +1.1 +0.51

Newlands 21 +0.06 167 +0.54 +0.50 +0.56

The Windsor Boys' 21 -0.20 192 +0.04 +0.24 +0.06

Windsor Girls' 22 -0.16 141 +0.65 +0.28 +0.67
Source : DfE Performance Tables

 Both RBWM disadvantaged and non-disadvantaged pupils have outperformed

their national equivalents.

 Only three schools have a Progress 8 score for disadvantaged pupils below

national disadvantaged.

CHILDREN IN CARE (CiC) ACHIEVEMENT

6.11 While data for Children in care is published by DfE at Local Authority level

(excluding Key Stage 5 results), in the case of RBWM, the data is suppressed

because of the small numbers of pupils. The RBWM CiC results have therefore

been obtained directly from the EPAS database.

6.12 The data in columns 1 and 3 of Table 6g relates to children who have been in

the care of the Royal Borough for 12 months or more and were in RBWM

schools at the time of the relevant Key Stage testing. The data relates to pupils

in main stream schools, with the figures in brackets including those at the

Special school. Italics indicate that previous years cannot be directly compared

due to change in top-line measure for that key stage or significant change in

methodology.

81



39

Table 6c - Key Sta
[...]
ecreased slightly. RBWM attendance ranking
has improved slightly from equal 16th LA in 2015 to equal 13th LA in 2016.

85



43

PERSISTENT ABSENCE

7.3 Pupil enrolments missing 10 percent or more of their own possible sessions

(due to authorised or unauthorised absence) are classified as persistent

absentees. The level of persistence absentees has decreased from 7.5% to

6.9% for Primary schools and increased slightly to 10.0% for Secondary

schools nationally.

 RBWM figures continue to be better than national. Secondary figures are
noticeably better than statistical neighbours.

 Primary school persistent absence levels rank equal 19th LA up from equal 39th

in 2015/6

 RBWM’s Secondary school persistent absence ranking is very high at 8th LA
this year.

ABSENCE DATA FOR 2016/17

7.4 The DfE have published national absence data for the autumn and spring terms
of the 2017/18 academic year (but not yet LA or Statistical Neighbours data).

 National two term absence in 2017/18 at Primary schools is up slightly at 4.2%
while for Secondary schools it is up slightly at 5.4%.

SCHOOL LEVEL ABSENCE DATA

7.5 The most recently published school level absence data is for the 2017/18
academic year and is from ASP. Pupil enrolments missing 10 percent or more
of their own possible sessions (due to authorised or unauthorised absence) are
classified as persistent absentees.

86



44

Table 7b – 3 term Absence in RBWM schools (Infant/Junior/Primary)

87



45

Table 7c - Absence in RBWM schools (First)

Table 7d - Absence in RBWM schools (Middle)

88



46

Table 7e - Absence in RBWM schools (Secondary/Upper)

FIXED PENALTY FINES AND PROSECUTIONS

7.6 BACKGROUND

RBWM continues to issue fines at a school’s request for leave of absence in
term time without prior school permission. In every case a pupil will have had
a minimum of 10 school sessions (ie 5 school days) lost to unauthorised
absence during the current term, or at least 10 sessions spanning a school
holiday before a 
[...]
a Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 Standard and Quality Education- A Review of the Academic Year 2017-2018
	Appendix B
	Appendix B(2)
	Apendix D
	1  Education Data Pack AfCR.pdf
	2 Welcome_Draft-ED-Pack_AY-2017-2018.pdf
	2a GLOSSARY AfC.pdf
	3 Revised_school_map_nov_2015.pdf
	4 Schools List for Map.pdf
	5 Contents Page AfC.pdf
	6 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY.pdf
	7 Section 1 ATandFinal.pdf
	8 Data Pack Figure 1a.pdf
	9 Data Pack Figure 1b.pdf
	10 Data Pack Figure 1c.pdf
	11 Section 2 AfCR.pdf
	12 Figure 2a AfCpfR.pdf
	13 Section 3 2018 provisional SH.pdf
	14 Figure 3A AfC SH Version.pdf
	15 Figure 3B AfC SH version.pdf
	16 Section 4 AfCR.pdf
	17 Data Pack Figure 4a.pdf
	18 Section 5 Post 16R.pdf
	19 Section 6 Pupil Groups 2018 provisional SH.pdf
	20 Section 7 Absence  AfCR.pdf
	21 Section 8 Exclusions.pdf
	22 Section 9 Destinations.pdf
	23 Section 10 NEET Dec.pdf
	24 Appendix A Progress_8_and_Attainment_8_how_measures_are_calculated word.pdf


	7 Minutes of the last meeting held



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT FORUM

WEDNESDAY, 26 JUNE 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Campo, Stuart Carroll (Chair) and David Coppinger (Vice-
Chairman)

Also in attendance: Councillor Donna Stimson

Officers: David Cook, Clive Haines, Helen Daniels and Kevin McDaniel

APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies received.  Cllr Coppinger reported he was running late. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.  

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Resolved unanimously: that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2018 be 
approved.

STANDARD AND QUALITY EDUCATION- A REVIEW OF THE ACADEMIC YEAR 
2017-2018 

The Forum considered the report that detailed attainment levels of the Royal Borough schools 
for the 2017/18 academic year.  The Chairman informed that the report had also been 
considered by the Adults, Children and Health O&S Panel.  He informed that for this meeting 
he had asked officers to focus on the performance levels of disadvantaged pupils and work 
being undertaken to help improve attainment for them. 

Officers informed the Forum that It had not been possible to present the exam results of 
schools in the Royal Borough until now because validated data was not available until 
February 2019 at the earliest and there were the local elections.  There was some concern of 
attainment levels of disadvantaged pupils and work had already started on making 
improvements.

(Cllr Coppinger joined the meeting)

Attainment levels were lower than the national average even though there was a low number 
of disadvantaged pupils within Royal Borough schools. Tackling this issue had been a priority. 
The Forum were informed that this was a sensitive issue as some disadvantaged families in 
the Royal Borough did not want additional support as it would make any perceived social 
stigma worse and make their children stand out. It was noted that similar issues existed in the 
other Berkshire schools. 

The early years setting had focused on reception classes with 14 schools taking part in an 
improvement project.  Schools needed three pupils on pupil premium to take part in the 
project.  Schools were encouraged to take part as long as they were prepared to ‘buy into’ the 
work by committing to attend meetings.  

Barriers and what could be done were discussed, they looked at what percentage of children 
were on track, they undertook walk around schools, implemented action plans, networking and 



training.  Peer advice had also been undertaken with support from Lewisham.  There had 
been an Improving Outcomes for all conference held and midyear data submitted by project 
schools showed the pupil cohort on track had improved from 30% to 50%.   Three schools had 
received additional support from specialists leads in education, writing sessions for all schools 
had been provided and officers were revisiting what could be improved following data 
submissions. 

The Chairman asked about best practice and the support from Lewisham and was informed 
that action planning and the project had been discussed as well as shared documents to help 
understand schools better.  There was also training delivered and school improvement.  Work 
was also undertaken in barriers to achievement with the main three being special needs, 
looked after children and language; not just pupil premium.  

The Chairman also asked about learning walks and was informed that this covered support 
with a teacher or senior leader to help teaching and CPD, for example this could include 
putting up examples of good work to help encourage other pupils to try and get better.  

The Forum were informed that there was a small team of advisor who visited schools and an 
area that they would be targeting was pupil premium.  They were encouraging schools to have 
a pupil premium champion on their leadership teams and there were also champion network 
meetings.  They were encouraging schools to share best practice. 

The Sutton Trust report had been looked at for high impact strategies, they looked at how 
teachers worked and fed back information to children and language was also examined.  
Officers also flagged up resources such as books and research that teachers could access.  In 
October there would be a focus on helping teacher assistants and in January 2020 how 
schools manage change.  

The Forum were informed that the next steps were to look at other barriers to attainment and 
not just financial restrictions for example SEN or looked after children.

Cllr Coppinger asked if breakfast clubs helped and was informed that it was difficult to get data 
on this however experience showed that having a meal and a calm start to the day was 
beneficial.  

Cllr Del Campo reiterated the importance of breakfast clubs and the quality of teaching; 
children should not be going to school hungry.  In response the forum were informed that they 
had also introduced a ‘cabin club’ for a quieter homework environment where snacks were 
also provided. 

The Chairman asked what else could be done and was informed that it was important to get 
into all schools and bed down the work already done.  Not all schools engaged with the 
education improvement meetings.  Both engagement with schools and parents was important.  

Cllr Stimson asked if parents were reluctant to engage and were informed that some parents 
may have had bad experiences at school themselves and thus were reluctant to engage.  
Some parents engaged at after school clubs but the lack of engagement was a national issue.  
Due to the small cohort there could also be feeling of inadequacy that can be a barrier. 

The Chairman thanked officers for the update and looked forward to hear about future 
progress. 

FUTURE MEETING DATES & ITEM SUGGESTIONS 

The Chairman reported that Forum members should feel free in contacting him or the clerk if 
they wish to add items to future agendas.  In response to questions he informed that he would 
like the forum to focus on disadvantaged pupils and also undertake a scrutiny role.  He 



proposed writing to the leadership candidates of the Conservatives and Liberal Democrats 
about concerns of attainment of disadvantaged pupils. 

Cllr Coppinger mentioned that it was also important to look at how head teachers could bring 
issues to this Forum.  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public can be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the act.

Resolved unanimously: that the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2018 
be approved.

The meeting, which began at 5.00 pm, finished at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


